|   | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE<br>United States Patent and Trademark Office               |
|---|--|
| ORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) RECORDATION FO   |  |
| RECORDATION FO  | S ONLY   |
|   | the attached documents of the new data   |
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea   | Name and address of receiving party(ies):  |
| 1. Name of conveying party(les): Sylvain DROLET   | BALCAN PLASTICS LIMITED<br>9340 Meaux<br>Saint-Léonard, Québec H1R 3H2<br>Canada       |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No   |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:  Execution Date(s): October 31, 2004   |  |
| Execution Date(s). October   Merger     Assignment   Merger     Security Agreement   Change of Name     Joint Research Agreement     Government Interest Assignment |  |
| Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License  | Additional name(s)and address(es) attached? Yes No                                     |
| Other This  | is document is being filed together with a new application:                            |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent  | B. Patent(s) No.:  |
| A. Patent Application(s) No.:   | 6,904,736 - issned June 14, 2005   |
| Additional numbers  | attached?  |
| <ol><li>Name and address to whom correspondence<br/>concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>   | patents involved:  |
| Name: Pietre T. ANGUYEN OGILVY RENAULT LLP  | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41): \$40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card |
| Address: 1981 McGill College Ave. Suite 1600  | Authorized to be charged to deposit account  |
| Montreal, Québec, Canada H3A 2 13   | ☐ Enclosed ☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)                   |
| Phone No.: (514) 847-4243  Fax No.: (514) 288-8389  | Payment Information     a. Credit Card: Last 4 Numbers                                 |
| Email Address.: puguyen@ogilvyrenault.com   | Expiration Date  |
| File No. 17613-lus PTN/df   | b. Deposit Account No. 12-311<br>Authorized User Name OGILVY RENAULT LLP               |
| 9. Signature  Signature  Pierre T. ANGUYEN (Res. No. 55,043)  Name of Person Signing  | <u>December 8, 2005</u> Date   |
| Total num   | aber of pages, including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 3                    |

PATENT REEL: 017097 FRAME: 0636

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

I, Sylvain DROLET whose full post office address is 12.05 37-AUE

FAREVILLE FIREWAM, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell and assign to Balcan Plastics limited, its successors and assigns, whose full post office address is 9340, rue Meaux, Saint-Léonard, Quebec, H1R 3H2 CANADA, all my right, title and interest in Canada, the United States of America and Mexico, in and to my invention relating to "Method and Apparatus for Automated Wrapping" as fully described and claimed in my Canadian Patent Application No. 2,401,818 and my U.S. Patent Application No. 10/204,441 for such invention, including any and all priority rights derived therefrom, and the right, where such right can be legally exercised, in its own name to apply for and obtain Letters Patents, Inventor's Certificates, Utility Models and Designs, in Canada and all foreign countries, and the entire interest in any Letters Patent, Inventor's Certificate, Utility Model or Design which may be granted on any such application, including any and all divisionals and continuations of said application, in Canada, the United States of America and in all other countries, including any reissues and extensions thereof.

And for the above-named consideration, I hereby agree that I will, without additional compensation but without cost to me, promptly communicate to said Balcan Plastics limited its successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said invention whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation and reissue applications for Letters Patent, Inventor's Certificates, Utility Models and Designs

OTTAWA:268250.1 200306201343 0088590 ------

PATENT REEL: 017097 FRAME: 0637 -2-

and assignments thereof, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid my said assignee, its successors and assigns, as and when requested by them, in obtaining and enforcing proper patent, utility model and design protection for said invention or inventions and improvements, in Canada, the United States of America and in all other countries.

this 3/10 day of COCTOBING, 2004.

Signature of

Sylvain DROLET

**RECORDED: 12/08/2005** 

**REEL: 017097 FRAME: 0638**